Fundraising within the Air Force:

http://www.e-publishing.af.mil/pubfiles/af/36/afi36-3101/afi36-3101.pdf
	Summary of the Key Rules on Fundraising

The following is a summary of the rules on the three types of fundraising. The three types of fundraising are: (1) official fundraising (e.g., CFC and AFAF), (2) unofficial fundraising (e.g., fundraising by or for off-base, non-Federal organizations, such as Girl Scout cookie sales, the March-of-Dimes Walk-a-Thon, or an American Cancer Society fundraising dinner), and (3) fundraising for employee organization welfare funds (e.g., the office fund for flowers and PCS plaques, or the fund that raises money for the unit holiday party). You will also find some miscellaneous fundraising rules at the end of this point paper. 

I.     Rules on support of CFC and AFAF. 

· Employees may use govt. time, equipment and supplies. [[image: image1.png]


 AFI 36-3101, Table 1] 

· Employees may officially endorse these efforts. [JER 3-210a] 

· Employees may use (and allow others to use) their government title and organization name in support of these efforts. [5 CFR 2635.808(b)] 

II.     Rules on support of unofficial fundraising events or efforts. 

If ALL funds raised by an event or effort will go to CFC, Air Force Assistance Fund, Army Emergency Relief, Navy-Marine Corps Relief Society, or an OPM-approved emergency or disaster appeal, the event or effort is considered to be "official fundraising" (i.e. it is official business). But if ANY PART of the funds will go to an organization or effort other than these five, the event or effort is "unofficial fundraising." [See DOD/GC Ltr, 14 Mar 96, para. 2; 5 CFR 2635.808(b)] The rules on support of such events or efforts are as follows. 

· Employees may participate in a personal capacity, if they act exclusively outside the scope of their official position (e.g., they do not use govt. resources). [JER 3-300a] 

· Employees may use official channels (e.g., a letter) to notify other employees of the event or effort, if the notification does not appear to be an endorsement of the event or effort. [JER 3-208, 3-209; 5 CFR 2635.702(c); DoD/GC Ltr, 28 May 96]. Also, an employee may use government e-mail to notify other employees about the event or effort if: (1) the notification does not appear to be an endorsement of the event or effort, and (2) the employee has obtained the approval of his or her supervisor who is a commissioned officer or civilian GS-12 or above. [JER 2-301; [image: image2.png]




 HYPERLINK "http://afpubs.hq.af.mil/pubfiles/af/33/afi33-119/afi33-119.pdf" AFI 33-119, para. 3.5 (Note (12 Jun 00): para 3.3 in new version 1 Mar 99)] 

· An employee may attend an event in an official capacity, if the employee will give an "official speech" (although "official speeches" at unofficial fundraising events are discouraged). [5 CFR 2635.808; DoD/GC Ltr, 14 Mar 96; DoD/GC Ltr, 18 Aug 97] 

· An employee may "merely attend" an unofficial fundraising event in an official capacity, so long as the sponsoring organization will not use the fact of the employee's attendance to promote the event. Mere attendance at the event does not constitute "fundraising." [5 CFR 2635.808(a)(2); DoD/GC Ltr, 18 Aug 97] 

· An employee may attend an unofficial fundraising event in a personal capacity, provided that the sponsoring organization will not use the fact of the employee's attendance to promote the event. [5 CFR 2635.808(a)(2)] 

· Employees may not use official time to support the event or effort (including using official time to serve on a planning committee, advisory board, or oversight board). [5 CFR 2635.705(a); AFI 36-3101, 8 Jul 94, Table 1, Column C & fn. 1] Exception: Official time may be used if the employee will give an official speech at the event. 

· Employees may not use government resources (e.g., funds, equipment, vehicles, supplies, postage) to support the event or effort (except to notify other employees of the event, as described above). [5 CFR 2635.704(a); 5 CFR 2635.808(c) (Ex. 2)] 

· Employees may not officially endorse or appear to endorse the event or effort. [JER para. 3-210a] 

· Employees may not use (or allow others to use) their official title, position, or organization name, in connection with the event or effort. Note: Military members may use their military rank & branch of service in connection with participation in unofficial fundraising activities. [5 CFR 2635.808(c)(2) (& Ex. 3); JER 3-300a(1)] 

· Employees may not participate actively and visibly, in an official capacity, in the promotion, production or presentation of an event or effort (e.g., serving as honorary chairperson, host or emcee; sitting at the head table; standing in a reception line; or engaging in public speaking (except for an official speech)). [5 CFR 2635.808(a)(2)] 

· Employees may not ask or allow subordinates to use their official time in support of the event or effort. [5 CFR 2635.705(b); JER para. 3-305b] 

· Employees may not solicit funds or other support (e.g., personal time) from subordinates, in connection with the event or effort. [5 CFR 2635.808(c)(1)] 

· Employees may not solicit personnel junior in rank or grade to purchase items (such as tickets), in connection with the event or effort. [JER para. 2-205 & 5-409] 

· An employee may not solicit funds or other support from a company that the employee knows is a DoD contractor. [5 CFR 2635.808(c)(1)] 

III.     Rules on support of fundraising for employee organization welfare funds. A fund-raising event or effort falls under this category if the following three conditions are true: (1) the fundraising is by a unit or organization composed primarily of DoD employees (military or civilian) or their dependents; (2) the fundraising is conducted among the members of the unit or organization; and (3) the fundraising is for the benefit of a welfare fund for the members of the unit or organization, or their dependents. [JER 3-210a(6); DoD Directive 5035.1, para. C6 (NOTE: (12 Jun 00) see 7 May 99 version, para 3-6); E.O. 12353, para. 7] The rules for this type of fundraising are as follows. 

· The rules on fundraising for employee organization welfare funds are generally the same as for "unofficial" fundraising events or efforts. However, there is an exception. The exception is that employees are allowed to officially endorse fundraising for employee organization welfare funds. [JER 3-210a(6)] 

· Fundraising events for employee organization welfare funds are not allowed during CFC or AFAF if they will be held "at the workplace" (e.g., in offices, hangars, flight line, or other places where people actually work). However, if the event will be held "away from the workplace" (e.g., in lobbies of buildings, in the base housing area, in front of Base Exchange, or in other areas where people generally are not working), then the event can be approved if it will not detract from CFC or AFAF. [[image: image3.png]


 AFI 36-3101, para. 13.3, Rules 3 & 4 of Table 1] 

IV.     Miscellaneous fundraising rules. 

· Official speeches. An employee who will make a speech to a group as part of his official duties may not inform the group that he would prefer the group to make a donation to a charity, rather than give the employee the standard gift or memento in connection with the speech. [DoD/GC Ltr, 20 Feb 96; OpJAGAF 1995/21, 1 Mar 95] 

· Private organizations. Fundraisers by Air Force-sponsored private organizations, such as CGOC, must comply with the fundraising rules in the AFI on private organizations ([image: image4.png]


 AFI 34-223), the AFI on fundraising ([image: image5.png]


 AFI 36-3101), and the Joint Ethics Regulation. 

· Facilities. A commander may allow a non-Federal organization to use facilities or equipment for a fundraising event IAW JER para. 3-211b. If the event will be at a Services facility (e.g., golf course, bowling facility, athletic field), it must also comply with paragraph 2.8.2 of [image: image6.png]




 HYPERLINK "http://afpubs.hq.af.mil/pubfiles/af/34/afi34-262/afi34-262.pdf" AFI 34-262, Services Programs and Use Eligibility, 1 Dec 97 (NOTE: (2 Jun 00) new date is 1 Mar 99). If the event will be at the base golf course, it must also comply with paragraph 2.1 of [image: image7.png]




 HYPERLINK "http://afpubs.hq.af.mil/pubfiles/af/34/afman34-130/afman34-130.pdf" Air Force Manual 34-130, Air Force Golf Course Program Management, 1 Nov 95. 

· Collection boxes. Putting out boxes to collect toys, clothing, canned goods, etc., in public areas (e.g., building entrances or lobbies) is not considered to be "fundraising" and can be approved by the installation commander. [DoD Directive 5035.1, para. C7] 

Mr. Mark Stone / AFMC Law Office / Wright-Patterson AFB / 31 July 1998 


